Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Yogesh Mittal

S/o Sh. Jiwan Lal Mittal, Pujabi Bagh, Near Bouran Gate, Nabha-147201, Distt: Patiala (Punjab)

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o PICTES Punjab, Vidya Bhawan (PSEB) Block-E, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Phase 8 SAS Nagar (Mohali) – Punjab 160062

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o DPI (SE), Mohali, Punjab.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Director, Education Department (SE) Vidya Bhawan, Block-E,, 5<sup>th</sup> floor Phase-8, Mohali

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 4664 of 2019

Versus

**Present:** Appellant : Sh. Yogesh Mittal

Respondent: 1.Sh. Randhir Singh

2.Sh. Sukhjinder Singh (Asst. Manager) (9888917455)

#### **ORDER**

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 17.12.2019. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Sukhjinder Singh is present for today's hearing states that he has provided the requisite information.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mittal is present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, I am of the considered view that supplied information is sufficient. Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case.
  Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 24.02.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rohit Sabharwal (President)

Kundan Bhawan, 126 ModelGram, Ludhiana Punjab.

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Principal Secretary, Department Of Governance Reforms, Branch-2, PB, Chandigarh.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Principal Secretary, Department of Governance Reforms, Branch-2, PB, Chandigarh

Respondents

**Appeal Case No.: 4666 of 2019** 

Versus

**Present:** Appellant : Absent

Respondent: Sh. Sarabjit Singh (Sr. Assit.) (9646033480)

#### <u>ORDER</u>

 The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 17.12.2019. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Sarabjit Singh states that he has already supplied the requisite information to the appellant.

3. Appellant, Sh. Rohit Sabharwal is not present for today's hearing. A email was received dated 20.02.2020 mentioning his exemption from personal appearance and a authority letter for Ms. Sukhjinder Kaur is also attached with it. But nobody is present represent this case. This letter is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it observed that the appellant earlier filed appeal case number 3796/19 asking the same information which was disposed of & closed by the bench of undersigned. As the information has already been supplied to the appellant in the Appeal Case No. 3796 of 2019. Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 24.02.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sandeep Kuamar Maluja, (9646546613)

S/o Sh. Om Prakash, R/o Street No.2, Near Shani Dev Mandir, Patel Nagar, Malout, Distt Sri Muktsar Sahib

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o AETC, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority O/o D.E.T.C Ferozepur.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 4678 of 2019

**Present:** Appellant : Absent

Respondent: Sh. Rupinder Singh (ETI) (9417192553)

#### <u>ORDER</u>

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 17.12.2019. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Rupinder Singh is present for the today's hearing.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Sandeep Kuamar Maluja is not present for today's hearing. An email was received dated 23.02.2020 mentioning the exemption from today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it observed that the respondent is not aware about the facts of the case. Therefore, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 01.04.2020 at 11:00 am.
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 24.02.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sandeep Kuamar Maluja, (9646546613)

S/o Sh. Om Prakash, R/o Street No.2, Near Shani Dev Mandir, Patel Nagar, Malout, Distt Sri Muktsar Sahib

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o AETC, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority O/o D.E.T.C Ferozepur.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 4677 of 2019

Present: Appellant : Absent

Respondent: Sh. Rupinder Singh (ETI) (9417192553)

#### ORDER

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 17.12.2019. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Rupinder Singh is present for the today's hearing.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Sandeep Kuamar Maluja is not present for today's hearing. An email was received dated 23.02.2020 mentioning the exemption from today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it observed that the respondent is not aware about the facts of the case. Therefore, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 01.04.2020 at 11:00 am.
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 24.02.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



**Sh. Sukhwinder Singh, (9465650001)** 

President Anti Corruption Front(Regd),Machhiwara, Distt Ludhiana-141115.

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o DEO (SE) Ludhiana.

**Public Information Officer** 

(Reg. Post) O/o Superintendent Establishment Branch

(Encl. RTI Appl.) DEO (Secondary), Ludhiana.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o DEO (SE), Ludhiana. Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 4684 of 2019

**Present:** Appellant : Sh. Sukhwinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Bharat Bhushan (Superintendent)(8054006239)

#### **ORDER**

 The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 17.12.2019. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Sukhwinder Singh states that he has not received the information yet.

3. Respondent, Sh. Bharat Bhushan is present for the today's hearing, states that the requisite information is not available in our custody as it relates with another PIO i.e O/o Superintendent Establishment Branch DEO (Secondary), Ludhiana. An email dated 18.02.2020 add a letter vide diary no. 3633 dated 24.02.2020 has been received, which is taken on record.

4. After hearing, both the parties and examining the case file, I am of the considered view that respondent PIO- O/o Superintendent Establishment Branch DEO (Secondary), Ludhiana be implead as a necessary party in this case. A copy of this order be sent to him along with RTI application by name through registered post for his ready reference.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 01.04.2020 at 11:00 am.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 24.02.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ranvir Singh, (9872402354)

(**Reg. Post**) S/o S.Sukhdev Singh, House No 25, Street No 19, Bhakhra Enclave, Patiala-147001

ue

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** (Reg. Post) O/o DPI (SE), PB, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority

(Reg. Post) O/o DPI (SE), PB, Mohali.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 4685 of 2019

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ranvir Singh

Respondent: Absent

#### ORDER

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 17.12.2019. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Neither the Respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor had informed regarding his absence.
- 3. Appellant Sh. Ranvir Singh is present for today's hearing and he states that no information has been supplied yet.
- **4.** After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the respondent to present the case, in person or through his representative(s) on the next date of hearing positively.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 01.04.2020 at 11:00 A.M
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through **Registered Post**.

Chandigarh Dated 24.02.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ranvir Singh, (9872402354)

S/o S.Sukhdev Singh, House No 25, Street No 19, Bhakar Enclave, Patiala.

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Principal, Govt. Sr Sec School, Bharo, Distt Sangrur.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o DEO (SE), Sangrur.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 4686 of 2019

**Present:** Appellant: Sh. Ranvir Singh

Respondant: Sh. Sukhjinder Singh (Lecturer)

#### **ORDER**

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 17.12.2019. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent Sh. Sukhjinder Singh states that information has been supplied to the appellant.
- **3.** Appellant, Sh. Ranvir Singh is present for today's hearing, states that he has received the information and is satisfied.
- **4.** As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 24.02.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ranvir Singh, (9872402354)

(Reg. Post) S/o S.Sukhdev Singh, House No 25,

Street No 19, Bhakar Enclave, Patiala.

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

(Reg. Post) O/o DPI (SE), PB, Mohali.

**First Appellate Authority** 

(Reg. Post) O/o DPI (SE), PB, Mohali.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 4693 of 2019

Appellant: Sh. Ranvir Singh Present:

Respondent: Absent

#### <u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 17.12.2019. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Neither the Respondent PIO, is present for today's hearing nor had informed regarding his absence.
- 3. Appellant Sh. Ranvir Singh is present for today's hearing and he states that no information has been supplied yet.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the respondent to present the case, in person or through his representative(s) on the next date of hearing positively.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 01.04.2020 at 11:00 A.M
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through Registered Post.

Chandigarh Dated 24.02.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC voissium promation

Sh. Kuldip Singh, (9478868756) State R.T.I Activist S/o Sh. Raghu Nath Dass

Bazar Vakilan, Hoshiarpur-146001.

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o DEO (SE), Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE), Hoshiarpur.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 4694 of 2019

**Present:** Appellant: **Absent** 

Respondent: Ms. Manjit Kaur (Superintendent) (9915524445)

#### ORDER

 The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 17.12.2019. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

 Appellant , Sh. Kuldip Singh is absent in today's hearing but a letter dated 20.02.2020 vide diary no. 3503 was received in the commission stating that information of point number 6 & 7 has been received and information related to point 1-5 is still pending.

3. Respondent Ms. Manjit Kaur submits an affidavit along with enclosure stating that all information available has been provided and no other record is available by the undersigned in the office.

4. After hearing, the respondent and going through the case file it is observed that the requisite information has already been provided to the appellant dated 28.01.2020 vide diary no. RTI/2020/38172.Also, the appellant has sought for the same information in the AC no. 1052/2017 in the commission, which was disposed off and closed by the Ld. SIC Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler dated 20.11.2017.

 I am of the considered view that supplied reply is sufficient. Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 24.02.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Satwinder Singh Grewal, (9417805763)

S/o Sh Harcharan Singh, Village Sakrondi, Tehsil Bhawanigarh, Distt. Sangrur- 148026.

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Mohali.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Mohali.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 4697 of 2019

**Present:** Appellant : Sh. Satwinder Singh Grewal

Respondent: Ms. Veena Verma (8968798988)

#### **ORDER**

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 17.12.2019. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Ms. Veena Verma is present for today's hearing and has provided the requisite information to the appellant. A letter vide letter no. 2020/2330 dated 24.02.2020 with supporting enclosures has been submitted in the commission, which is taken on record.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Satwinder Singh is present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, I am of the considered view that supplied information is sufficient. Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 24.02.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Respondents

Sh. Kuldip Singh,

(Regd. Post) S/o Manjit Singh,Raj Garh Basti W. No. 13.

Sangrur, Punjab-148001

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

(Regd. Post) O/o The Secretary,

Punjab School Education Board, Mohali.

**First Appellate Authority** 

( Regd. Post) O/o The Secretary,

Punjab School Education Board,

S.A.S Nagar Mohali.

Encl. RTI Appl.

Appeal Case No.: 01 of 2020

Present: Appellant : Sh. Kuldip Singh

Respondent: 1. Ms. Kuldip Kaur (Asst. Secy. Accounts)

2. Ms. Kanta Moga (Asst. Secy. Accounts)

**ORDER** 

 The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 19.12.2019. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

- Respondent, Ms. Kuldip Kaur and Ms. Kanta Moga is present for today's hearing, he submits a letter with supporting enclosures stating that the requisite information relates with the First Appellate Authority.
- 3. Appellant Sh. Kuldip Singh, present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the documents placed on record, I am of the considered view that this case to be remanded to the First Appellate Authority. So, <u>this</u> <u>case is remanded to First Appellate Authority O/o The Secretary, PSEB, SAS Nagar Mohali to look into the matter as per RTI Act 2005 and decide the matter by passing <u>speaking order</u>. A copy of this order be sent to the First Appellate Authority along with RTI request for ready reference through <u>registered post</u>.</u>
- 5. The appellant will be at liberty to approach the Commission, in case he is not satisfied with the decision of FAA within 30 days.
- 6. Send the copy of order to the parties through registered post.

Chandigarh 24.02.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC voissium of the Information

Sh. Harman Dass,

(Reg. Post) H.No. 3165-D, Sector-40,

Chandigarh.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

(Reg. Post) O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer,

Kapurthala.

First Appellate Authority

(Reg. Post) O/o Deputy Commissioner

Kapurthala.

Respondents

Encl. RTI Appl

Appeal Case No.: 1454 of 2019

**Present:** Appellant : Absent

Respondent: Sh. Yousif Masih (Panchayat Secretary)

- The above-mentioned case was allocated to the bench of Ld. SIC Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla vide Office Order dated 08.11.2019 passed by the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Yausif Masih is present for today's hearing, states that the requisite information relates doesn't relates with his office.
- 3. Appellant is not present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the documents placed on record, I am of the considered view that this case to be remanded to the First Appellate Authority. So, <u>this</u> <u>case is remanded to First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Commissioner Kapurthala to look into the matter as per RTI Act 2005 and decide the matter by <u>passing speaking order</u>. A copy of this order be sent to the First Appellate Authority along with RTI request for ready reference through registered post.</u>
- 5. The appellant will be at liberty to approach the Commission, in case he is not satisfied with the decision of FAA within 30 days.
- 6. Send the copy of order to the parties through registered post.

**Chandigarh 24.02.2020** 

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



**Sh. Aditya Pandey,** H.No. 174, Sector-21-A, Chandigarh.

Versus

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Department Of Home Affairs and Jails, PB, Chandigarh.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Department Of Home Affairs and Jails,

PB, Chandigarh

Appeal Case No.: 1434 of 2019

Respondents

**Present:** Appellant : Absent

Respondent: Sh. Jasper Jeet Singh (A.D.E)

#### <u>ORDER</u>

 This case file is today been sent to Honorable Punjab and Haryana High Court for hearing in CWP 3152 of 2020.

2. The respondent Sh.Jasper Jeet Singh Submits the copies of order passed by Justice B.S.

Wallia dated 05.02.2020 and 17.02.2020, which is taken on record

- 3. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 27.04.2020 at 11:00 A.M.
- **4.** Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 24.02.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Dharam Paul Rattan (9814714844)

(**Reg. Post**) H No 133, Ward No 133, Ward No 4, Morinda, ( Ropar)140101.

Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

(Reg. Post) O/o Forensic Science Lab, Phillaur, Distt Jalandhar.

**Public Information Officer** 

(Reg. Post) O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Ropar.

Respondents

Complaint Case No.: 1083 of 2019

Present: Complainant t: Sh Dharam Paul Rattan

Respondents: 1. Dr. Seema Sharda (Director)

2. Sh. Surinder Singh (Sr. Assit) (9780940860)

3. Sh. Bal Krishan (ASI)(9417407264)

#### **ORDER**

1. The order may be read with the reference to the previous order 28.01.2020.

- 2. Respondent, Dr. Seema Sharda states that no such case of admitted signatures as per supplied by the Police department (ASP/SSP) Ropar to her Office.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Surinder Singh states that no any other information is available, as he had already supplied a reply to the complainant.
- 4. Complainant, Sh Dharam Paul Rattan is present for today's hearing.
- 5. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, both the respondents are directed to submit an affidavit as per queries raised in RTI application along with directions to present the case, on the next date of hearing positively.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 01.04.2020 at 11:00 A.M
- 7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through **Registered Post**.

Chandigarh Dated 24.02.2020